

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CONSTANTINE BITOUNIS, et al., :
 :
 Plaintiffs-Appellees, :
 :
 v. :
 :
 INTERACTIVE BROKERS LLC, et al., :
 :
 Defendants-Appellants. :

Case No. 2024-1290
On appeal from the
Eighth District Court of Appeals
Cuyahoga County, Ohio
Court of Appeals Case No. 23-113193

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION AND THE OHIO BANKERS LEAGUE AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS INTERACTIVE BROKERS LLC, ET AL.**

Brodi J. Conover (0092082)
**Counsel of Record*
BRICKER GRAYDON LLP
2 East Mulberry Street
Lebanon, Ohio 45036
Phone: (513) 870-6693
bconover@brickergraydon.com

Ryan L. Richardson (0090382)
BRICKER GRAYDON LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 227-2348
rrichardson@brickergraydon.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
The Securities Industry and Financial
Markets Association and the
Ohio Bankers League*

Geoffrey J. Ritts (0062603)
James R. Saywell (0092174)
**Counsel of Record*
Samuel V. Lioi (No. 100464)
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Phone: (216) 586-3939
gjritts@jonesday.com
jsaywell@jonesday.com
slioi@jonesday.com

Yvette McGee Brown (0030642)
H. Cole Hassay (0101116)
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell Blvd., Suite 600
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 281-3865
ymcgeebrown@jonesday.com
hhassay@jonesday.com

Counsel for Interactive Brokers Appellants

Jeffrey S. Dunlap (0067923)
UB GREENSFELDER LLP
Skylight Office Tower
1660 West 2nd Street, Suite 1100
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1406
Phone: (216) 583-7000
jdunlap@ubglaw.com

*Trial Counsel for Interactive Brokers
Appellants*

David P. Meyer (0065205)
**Counsel of Record*
Courtney M. Werning (0089120)
Jared W. Connors (0101451)
MEYER WILSON CO., LPA
305 W. Nationwide Blvd.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 224-6000
dmeyer@meyerwilson.com
cwerning@meyerwilson.com
jconnors@meyerwilson.com

Rex H. Elliott (0054054)
Barton R. Keyes (0083979)
COOPER ELLIOTT
305 W. Nationwide Blvd.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 481-6000
rexe@cooperelliott.com
bartk@cooperelliott.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
Proposition of Law: A financial institution such as a brokerage firm is not liable for participating in an illegal sale of securities under R.C. 1707.43(A) when its only connection to the sale to the plaintiff was peripheral and as part of its normal business activities.....	3
I. The lower court’s wrongful interpretation of the Aiding-and-Abetting Statute would lead to harmful real-world consequences for financial institutions and customers.....	4
A. Holding financial institutions liable for merely providing ordinary banking services to a customer who commits a fraud would impose unworkable and impossible to implement standards on financial institutions.....	4
B. Holding banks and brokerage firms to these impossible standards would harm, not help, consumers.	5
C. Holding financial institutions liable for fraudulent customer conduct it did not actively participate in and could not have predicted or prevented would result in uncertainty and unfairness across the financial industry.....	6
D. Holding innocent financial institutions liable for “mere participation in a transaction” would incentivize victims to pursue the financial institutions rather than the culpable party.	6
II. The lower court’s wrongful interpretation of the Aiding-and-Abetting Statute contravenes the plain language of the statute and this Court’s precedent.	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Nos.

CASES

Bitounis v. Interactive Brokers LLC, 2024-Ohio-2905 (8th Dist.) 6

Boomershine v. Lifetime Capital, Inc., 2008-Ohio-14 (2d Dist.) 9

Boyd v. Kingdom Trust Co., 2018-Ohio-3156 8

In re Columbus Skyline Secs., Inc., 1996-Ohio-151 8

Perrysburg Twp. v. Rossford, 2004-Ohio-4362..... 8

Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh, 598 U.S. 471 (2023) 7

Wells Fargo Bank v. Smith, 2013-Ohio-855 (12th Dist.) 9

STATUTES

R.C. 1707.43 3

R.C. 1707.43(A)..... 8

R.C. 1707.44 3, 7

R.C. 1707.44(A)(1)..... 8

R.C. 1707.44(B)(4) 8

R.C. 1707.44(C)(1) 8

R.C. 1707.44(G)..... 8

R.C. Chapter 1707..... 1, 3
